

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**DONNA KASSMAN, SPARKLE
PATTERSON, JEANETTE POTTER,
ASHWINI VASUDEVA, TINA BUTLER,
CHERYL CHARITY, HEATHER
INMAN, NANCY JONES AND CAROL
MURRAY, individually and on behalf of a
class of similarly-situated female
employees**

Plaintiffs,

-against-

KPMG LLP,

Defendant.

INDEX NO. 11-CV-3743 (LGS)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF RULE 23
CLASS CERTIFICATION AND FINAL
CERTIFICATION OF THE EQUAL PAY ACT
COLLECTIVE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Requirements Of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied.	1
A. Commonality Is Satisfied.	2
1. Plaintiffs’ Disparate Impact Claim Relies On Common Evidence Of The Effect Of Specific, Challenged Policies And Practices On Women.	2
2. In The Face Of Similar Policies And Evidence, Courts Hold Disparate Impact Commonality Is Satisfied.	5
3. Common Evidence of Systemic Bias—Even As Disputed By KPMG—Supports Disparate Treatment Commonality.	8
4. The Parties’ Expert Evidence Demonstrates That Common Evidence Will Resolve Common Questions.	12
B. The Representative Plaintiffs Are Typical.	16
C. Adequacy Is Satisfied, And There Is No Intra-Class Conflict.	17
II. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(b)(2) and 23(b)(3).	18
A. Certification Of An Injunctive Relief Class Under 23(b)(2) Is Appropriate.	18
B. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3).	19
C. The Court May Certify Liability For Resolution Under Rule 23(c)(4).	22
D. Claims Under New York And New York City Law Should Be Certified.	23
III. Final Certification of the Equal Pay Act Collective Is Warranted.	23
A. Compensation at KPMG is Set Based on a Consistent, Firm-Wide Policy that Results in Gender Disparities.	24
B. At The Merits Stage, Plaintiffs Will Be Able To Establish KPMG Employees Perform Substantially Equal Work In The Same “Establishment.”	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adkins v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 307 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	8
<i>Amador v. Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC</i> , No. 11-4326, 2013 WL 494020 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2013)	11
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>Andrako v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 372 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	26
<i>Ayers v. SGS Control Servs.</i> , No. 03-9077, 2007 WL 646326 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2007)	26, 27
<i>Barrett v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-5224, 2015 WL 5155692 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2015)	26
<i>Bastian v. New York City Dep't of Ed.</i> , No. 4-7450, 2008 WL 2930529 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2008).....	25, 27
<i>Beck-Wilson v. Principi</i> , 441 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>Bell v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 8-6292, 2011 WL 6256978 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2011).....	8
<i>Belt v. Emcare, Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....	11
<i>Bolden v. Walsh Constr. Co.</i> , 688 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Boykin v. Viacom Inc.</i> , No. 96-8559, 1997 WL 706323 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 1997).....	17, 19
<i>Brackett v. St. Louis Bd. of Police Com'rs</i> , No. 12-898, 2014 WL 1377460 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 8, 2014)	28, 29
<i>Bublitz v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 545 (S.D. Iowa 2000).....	11
<i>Byrne v. Telesector Res. Grp., Inc.</i> , 339 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2009)	26, 28
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Comm. R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	3
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-6950, 2018 WL 1609267 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Chiaramonte v. Animal Med. Ctr.</i> , 677 F. App'x 689 (2d Cir. 2017)	26, 28
<i>Chin v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012)	4, 14
<i>Coates v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , No. 15-01913, 2015 WL 8477918 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2015)	26
<i>Collins v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (N.D. Ala. 2011)	30
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	29
<i>Desilva v. N. Shore-Long Island Jewish Health System, Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 313 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	26
<i>Donaldson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 558 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	18
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	10
<i>Easterling v. Conn. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011)	15
<i>EEOC v. Health Mgmt. Grp.</i> , No. 09-1762, 2011 WL 4376155 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 20, 2011)	29
<i>EEOC v. McCarthy</i> , 768 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985)	24, 27
<i>EEOC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 786 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2014)	25, 26, 28
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	passim
<i>Fisher v. Vassar Coll.</i> , 70 F.3d 1420 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Forte v. Liquidnet Holdings, Inc.</i> , 675 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Garcia v. Pancho Villa's of Huntington Vill., Inc.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 100 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	16
<i>Garner v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Ariz. 2000)	29
<i>Gary Plastic Pkg. Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2015)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Grant v. Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	17
<i>Grayson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Harper v. Gov't Empls. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-2254, 2015 WL 9673810 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2015)	24, 26
<i>Hein v. Oregon</i> , 718 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Hnot v. Willis Grp. Holdings Ltd.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<i>Hoffman v. Parade Publ'ns</i> , 933 N.E. 2d 744 (N.Y. 2010).....	23
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	25
<i>Houser v. Pritzker</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	12, 14, 19, 21
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>In re Aftermarket Auto Lighting Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 364 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	14
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>In re IPO Secs. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	16, 20
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	19
<i>In re Simon II Litig.</i> , 407 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Indergit v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , No. 8-9361, 2010 WL 2465488 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2010)	25
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	19
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , No. 11-0160, 2016 WL 3221148 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2016)	24
<i>Johnson v. Nextel Comm'ns, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Jones v. National Council of YMCA</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 896 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kassman v. KPMG LLP</i> , No. 11-3743, 2014 WL 3298884 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014).....	30
<i>Ladik v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 263 (W.D. Wisc. 2013)	8
<i>Lamarr-Arruz v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-04261, 2017 WL 4277188 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 26, 2017).....	8
<i>Lavin-McEleney v. Marist College</i> , 239 F.3d 476 (2nd Cir. 2001)	21, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 122 F.R.D. 463 (D.N.J. 1988).....	26
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	16
<i>Maggio v. CUNY</i> , No. 5-4211, 2008 WL 466211 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2008)	24
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 6, 7, 15
<i>Meeks v. Computer Assocs. Int'l</i> , 15 F.3d 1013 (11th Cir. 1994)	27, 30
<i>Mihalik v. Credit Agricole Cheuvreux N. Am.</i> , 715 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Miranda v. B & B Cash Grocery Store, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Moore v. Publicis Group</i> , No. 11-1279, 2014 WL 11199094 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2014)	7
<i>Morano v. Intercontinental Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 10-02192, 2012 WL 2952893 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2012).....	25
<i>Moss v. Crawford & Co.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 398 (W.D. Pa. 2000)	29
<i>Mulhall v. Advance Sec., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Nerland v. Caribou Coffee Co., Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (D. Minn. 2007).....	24
<i>Paige v. California</i> , 291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Perkins v. S. New Eng. Tel. Co.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D. Conn. 2009).....	25, 26
<i>Pippen v. State of Iowa</i> , No. LACL107038, 2012 WL 1388902 (Iowa Dist. Apr. 17, 2002)	15
<i>Puchakjian v. Twp. of Winslow</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.N.J. 2011).....	28
<i>Richardson v. Interstate Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , No. C 16-06772, 2018 WL 1258192 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2018).....	11
<i>Richman v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	17
<i>Rizo v. Yovino</i> , 887 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 29
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Comm. R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	16, 22
<i>Rodolico v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 199 F.R.D. 468 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	26
<i>Rollins v. Traylor Bros, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5942943 (W.D. Wash. May 3, 2016)	21
<i>Rollins v. Traylor Bros, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 258523 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 21, 2016).....	21
<i>Ross v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15
<i>Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> Nos. 04-40132, 06-12311, 2009 WL 91702 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2009).....	7
<i>Smith v. Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228, 241 (2005).....	8
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 358, 365 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Thompson v. Bruister & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 1204 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tomka v. Seiler Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1295 (2d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Toomey v. Car-X Assocs. Corp.</i> , No. 12-4017, 2013 WL 5448047 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2013)	27, 30
<i>Tracy v. NVR, Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 400 (W.D.N.Y. 2013)	20
<i>Trawinski v. KPMG LLP</i> , No. 11-2978, 2012 WL 6758059 (Dec. 21, 2012)	8, 17
<i>United States v. City of N.Y.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 291 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. City of N.Y.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. City of N.Y.</i> , 717 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 07-2067, 2013 WL 5542459 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2013)	18
<i>Valerino v. Holder</i> , 283 F.R.D. 302 (E.D. Va. 2012)	8
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	16
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	passim
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	14
<i>Williams v. Boeing Co.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 626 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	14
<i>Zivali v. AT & T Mobility, LLC</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	26
<i>Zuniga v. Bernalillo Cty.</i> , 319 F.R.D. 640 (D.N.M. 2016)	8
 <u>STATUTES</u> 	
29 C.F.R. § 1620.13(a)	29
29 C.F.R. § 1620.14(a)	29, 30
29 C.F.R. § 1620.14(b)-(c)	29
29 C.F.R. § 1620.15(a)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 1620.16(a).....	27
29 C.F.R. § 1620.17(a)-(b).....	27
29 U.S.C. § 206(d).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(B)(i).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	14
<u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a)(1)(B).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
